502017428 08/08/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Memorandum of Exclusive Patent License

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IP Investments Holding, LLC	07/30/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	N-Play RE, LLC	
Street Address:	697 Ponte Vedra Blvd.	
City:	Ponte Vedra	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32082	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8180685
Patent Number:	7664682
Patent Number:	7865406
Application Number:	13447507

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

4048708176 Fax Number: 404-962-7523 Phone: Email: sskinner@wcsr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Louis T. Isaf P.O. Box 7037 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30357-0037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: N081 6001 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Louis T. Isaf

Total Attachments: 3

source=PatentLicense#page1.tif source=PatentLicense#page2.tif source=PatentLicense#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 028745 FRAME: 0450**

502017428

MEMORANDUM OF EXCLUSIVE PATENT LICENSE

THIS MEMORANDUM OF EXCLUSIVE PATENT LICENSE (this "Memorandum"), dated the day of July, 2012, is by and between IP INVESTMENTS HOLDING, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Licensor"), and N-PLAY RE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together with it's predecessor, a Florida limited liability company) ("Licensee").

By License Agreement dated May 29, 2012, Licensor granted to Licensee an exclusive License (the "Original License Agreement") to, among other things, all patents and patent applications related in any way to Internet auction or offer management systems and methods, or to internet facilitated sales, leasing, renting or transacting, or to the Field of Use, which are owned or controlled by Licensor. Licensor and Licensee now desire to confirm the existence of the Original License Agreement and its applicability to certain patents and patent applications as listed on Exhibit A (the "Subject Patents"), as a matter of public record, by recording this Memorandum setting forth the principle terms of the License.

- 1. Licensor has granted to Licensee an unconditional, transferable, fully paidup, royalty-free, exclusive, irrevocable, worldwide right and license under the Subject Patents to design, make, have made, use, practice, modify, copy, perform, improve, display, offer for sale, sell, import, export, sublicense (through multiple tiers of sublicensees or distributors), service, distribute and market, within the Field of Use, anything, including without limitation, any product, any process, any system and any service (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent License").
- 2. "Field of Use" is defined in the Original License Agreement to mean the real estate industry and all matters related to the real estate industry, including, but not limited to, buying, selling, renting, leasing, searching for, and transacting-for commercial and residential real property and /or structural improvements on real property.
- 3. Licensee has been granted by Licensor a right of first refusal, according to terms of the Original License Agreement, to receive exclusive and non-exclusive licenses under the Subject Patents outside the Field Of Use
- 4. Licensee shall have the right in any country in which it has the exclusive license under any of the Subject Patents to bring proceedings to prevent or terminate infringement of any of the Subject Patents or to recover damages in respect thereof.
- 5. Unless terminated earlier under an appropriate section of the Original License Agreement, the term of the license granted under the Subject Patents shall continue for at least the life of the longest lived of any of the Subject Patents (including any renewals or extensions thereof).
- 6. The License is governed under the laws of the Untied States of America and, as appropriate, the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to its principles governing conflicts of law.

WCSR 7294104v1

7. It is understood that, while this Memorandum confirms applicability of the Original License Agreement to the Subject Patents, the scope of the Original License Agreement is not limited to the Subject Patents. The terms of this Memorandum simply confirm the Original License Agreement and the terms as expressed in the Original License Agreement shall control in the event of any discrepancy between this Memorandum and the Original License.

Acknowledged and agreed to by the parties as of the date first written above

Date: 7/30/2012	IP INVESTMENTS HOLDING, LLC
	LICENSEE:
Date: 8-1-2012	N-PLAYRE CDC By:
A CONTRACT C	Name: DANG TURY

EXHIBIT A

SUBJECT PATENTS

U.S. Patent No. 8,180,685

U.S. Patent No. 7,664,682

U.S. Patent No. 7,865,406
U.S. Patent Application No. 13/447,507